




































































 
Mid-Ulster 
Local Planning Office 
Mid-Ulster Council Offices 
50 Ballyronan Road 
Magherafelt 
BT45 6EN 

 

 

  

Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  
 Phelim Marrion 

 
Application ID: LA09/2021/0507/O Target Date: <add date> 

 

Proposal: 
Site for dwelling and garage (Dwelling on 
a Farm) 

Location:  
Approx 50m North East of 73 Reenaderry Road  
Derrytresk  Coalisland   

Applicant Name and Address: Mr 
Thomas Hagan 
215a Clonmore Road 
 Dungannon 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38b Airfield Road 
 The Creagh 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SQ 

 
Summary of Issues: 
Is there an established and currently active farm business for the purposes of CTY10..  
 

Summary of Consultee Responses: 
DEARA – no farm business  
DFI Roads – safe access cab be achieved 
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
The site lies within the open countryside just a short distance to the North of the settlement of 
Tamnamore and the M1 Motorway and outside all other areas of constraint as depicted by the 
DSTAP 2010. 
The red line of the site includes a concrete yard, an outbuilding with aluminium clad walls and roof 
and is situated just to the north east of number 73 Reenaderry Road. Derrytresk. The site has its 
own existing access, with the frontage enclosed by a 1.5 metre high closed board timber fence. 
The remaining part of the roadside boundary is defined by a thick row of mature hedging. The rear 
north facing boundary is also defined by mature hedging and the south facing boundary between 
the site and number 73 is defined by a timber fence. At the time of site visit the site had a number 
of vehicles parked up and it was clearly not being used for domestic purposes. 
The dwelling to the south has been included in the blue line owned by the applicant which also 
includes a further large shed. The dwelling is a small bungalow finished in a white dash. 



Description of Proposal 
The proposal seeks outline planning permission for a dwelling on a farm, 

Deferred Consideration: 

 
This application was before the committee in December 2021 where it was recommended 
for refusal as the information presented was not considered to demonstrate that the farm 
was currently active and established for 6 years. The application was deferred for a 
meeting with the Service Director on 16 December 2021 where the agent advised some of 
the information presented identified the farming activities for the applicant, however he 
advised he would provide additional information for consideration in respect of the farming 
activities carried out. 
 
Additional receipts and invoices were submitted as well as information of a customer ID for 
DAERA. (APPENDIX 1) Members will be aware the customer ID is not a business ID and 
as such the DAERA response is correct in that there is no business id for this farmer. This 
of itself is not fatal to the application, provided the applicant can provide details to 
demonstrate farming activities or a farm business has been carried out for the required 
period. For the purposes of this policy ‘agricultural activity’ refers to the production, rearing 
or growing of agricultural products including harvesting, milking, breeding animals and 
keeping animals for farming purposes, or maintaining the land in good agricultural and 
environmental condition. Aerial photographs of the land show the condition of the land in 
2013, 2016 and 2019, from these photos it is clear the land has been kept in good 
agricultural condition. The invoices show there has been investment by Mr T Hagan in the 
land and there has been some income received these date back to 2014, well over 6 
years ago. This outgoing and incoming of revenue is the common understanding of a 
business and as it is agricultural related, I conclude the agricultural business has been 
ongoing for over the required 6 year period and is established. At a recent site visit I noted 
there were cattle in the field and as such I am content the land is currently being used for 
agricultural purposes. From the above I have determined there is a farm business that has 
been established for over 6 years and its currently active which meets criteria a of CTY10. 
 
A check against the applicants name and address identified a site at Clonmore 
M/2006/0512/RM, however this is inside the settlement limits for Clonmore it as such, 
even if recently sold off the holding, is not counted as a transfer for the purposes of 
CTY10. I ma content there are no development opportunities outwith settlement limits that 
have been transferred off the holding and there have not been any approvals under 
CTY10 in the last 10 years. This meets with criteria b of CTY10. 
 
The proposed site is located immediately beside a group of existing buildings on the farm 
and as such I consider it meets criteria c of CTY10.  
 
As the proposal meets with the criteria in Policy CTY10 I recommend this application is 
approved. I further consider it is appropriate to condition the retention of the vegetation 
around the site and that it is limited in height to ensure any new dwelling is not prominent 
and respects the character of the area. 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 1 
Summary of information submitted following the office meeting (* indicates information that 
was previously submitted and has been resubmitted): 
Outgoings 

- Invoice from Eoin Campbell dated 7 Feb 2014 for hedge cutting, no name or 
address for work done* 

- Invoice from Brian Donnelly (?)  Brocagh dated 18 April 2014 for drains cleaned at 
Reenaderry Road, not specific to this farm* 

- Invoice from JMI Acheson (?) dated 13/09/2014 for lime spreading for T Hagan, not 
specific to this farm* 

- Invoice from Sinclair Hardware dated 16 March 2015 for cattle gate, no name or 
address* 

- Invoice from Sinclair Hardware dated 20 March 2015 for hanging post, closing post 

and hangers, no name or address* 

- Invoice from Kieran Campbell, Coalisland dated 8 July 2015 for grass cutting and 

baling, no name or address* 

- Invoice from Sean McAliskey dated 19 Feb 2016 for hedge cutting for T Hagan – 

Reenaderry Road* 

- Invoice from Kieran Campbell, Coalisland dated  16 July 2016 for grass cutting and 

baling, no name or address* 

- Invoice from S Hayes, Grove Hill Farm, dated 28 July 2016 for slurry spreading, T 

Hagan no address* 

- Invoice from Brian Donnelly (?)  Brocagh dated March 2017 for repairs to fencing at 

Reenaderry Road, not specific to this farm* 

- Invoice from Kieran Campbell, Coalisland dated 23 July 2017 for grass cutting and 

baling, to T Hagan no address* 

- Invoice from S Hayes, Grove Hill Farm, dated 22 July 2017 for slurry spreading, to 

T Hagan, no address* 

- Invoice from Mervyn Potts, Dungannon dated 17 March 2018 for fence posts, no 

name or address* 

- Invoice from Barry Devlin dated June 2018 for building cattle crush, to Tam Hagan, 

no address* 

- Invoice from Kieran Campbell, Coalisland dated 26 July 2018 for grass cutting and 

baling, no name or address* 

- Invoice from Stephen Hayes, Grove Hill Farm, dated 25 June 2019 for slurry 

spreading, to T Hagan, no address* 

- Invoice from Kieran Campbell, Coalisland dated 14 July 2019 for grass cutting and 

baling, no name or address* 

- Invoice from SA Trollies Dungannon dated 11 September 2019 for barb wire, no  

name or address* 

 

Income 

Invoice for Mr S Hayes, Grove Tree Farm Coalisland dated 04.04.2017 for round bales 

from Thomas Hagan, 73 Reenaderry Road 

Invoice for Mr Martin McAliskey, 27 Ballybeg Road Coalisland dated 07.08.2020 for round 



bales from Thomas Hagan, 73 Reenaderry Road  

Invoice for Mr S Hayes, Grove Tree Farm Coalisland dated 16.08.2020 for round bales 

from Thomas Hagan, 73 Reenaderry Road 

Invoice for Mr Martin McAliskey, 27 Ballybeg Road Coalisland dated 01.07.2021 for round 

bales from Thomas Hagan, 73 Reenaderry Road 

Invoice for Mr S Hayes, Grove Tree Farm Coalisland dated 11.07.2021 for round bales 

from Thomas Hagan, 73 Reenaderry Road 

 

Aerial photography showing the land condition 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Cattle in field 31 October 2022 

 
 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Council within 3 years 

of the date on which this permission is granted and the development, hereby permitted, 

shall be begun by whichever is the later of the following dates:- 

i. the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission; or 

ii.the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to 

be approved. 

Reason: As required by Section 62 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 

 

2.  Approval of the details of the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, the 

means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved 

matters"), shall be obtained from the Council, in writing, before any development is 

commenced. 

 

Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved for the 

subsequent approval of the Council. 



 

3. The proposed dwelling shall have a ridge height not exceeding 5.5m in height above 

finished floor level and the underbuild shall not exceed 0.25mabove the existing ground 

levels.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the dwelling will not adversely 

affect the countryside. 

 

4. Details of existing and proposed levels within the site, levels along the roadside, and the 

finished floor level of the proposed dwelling shall be submitted for approval at Reserved 

Matters stage. The dwelling shall be built in accordance with levels agreed at Reserved 

Matters stage.  

 

Reason: To ensure that the dwelling integrates into the surrounding countryside. 

 

5. A detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted and approved as part of the Reserved 

Matters application and shall identify the location, species and numbers of trees and 

hedges to be retained and planted. All existing boundaries shall be retained and 

augmented with trees and native species hedging.  All new curtilage boundaries shall also 

be identified by new planting, and shall include a mix of hedge and tree planting. The 

retained and proposed landscaping shall be indicated on a landscape plan, with details to 

be agreed at reserved matters stage.  During the first available planting season after the 

commencement of development on site, all proposed trees and hedges indicated in the 

approved landscaping plan at Reserved Matters stage, shall be planted as shown and 

permanently retained thereafter, unless otherwise agreed by Mid Ulster Council in writing.  

 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to assist with integration. 

 

6.  If within a period of 5 years from the date of the planting of any tree, shrub or hedge, that 

tree, shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or  becomes, in the opinion 

of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree, shrub or 

hedge of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same 

place, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a high standard of 

landscape. 

 

7.  A scale plan at 1:500 shall be submitted as part of the reserved matters application 

showing the access to be constructed in accordance with the RS1 form dated 11/05/2021 

and available to view on the planning portal, including sight lines of 2.4m by 100.0m in both 

directions and a forward sight distance of 100.0m. The access as approved at Reserved 

Matters stage shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans, prior to the 

commencement of any other development hereby approved.  

 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety 

and the convenience of road users. 

 

 



Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 

 











































Deferred Consideration Report

Summary

Case Officer: Karla McKinless

Application ID: LA09/2021/1425/F Target Date: 24 November 2021

Proposal: 
Proposed dwelling and domestic garage

Location: 
Approx 140M South West Of 93A Ballynagarve 
Road
Magherafelt
    

Applicant Name and Address: 
Mr Darren MC Ivor
7 O'Neills Park
Ballymaguigan
Magherafelt

Agent name and Address: 
Cmi Planners
38B Airfield Road
The Creagh
Toomebridge
BT41 3SQ

Summary of Issues: 

This application was presented to Members at September Planning Committee with a 
recommendation to refuse as it was considered that a dwelling on this site would not visually 
link or site to cluster with a group of buildings on the farm, it would be overly prominent in the 
local landscape, it would rely on the use of new landscaping for integration, would create a 
ribbon of development and would have a negative impact on rural character. It was agreed to 
defer the application for an office meeting so that the scheme could be given further 
consideration.

Summary of Consultee Responses:

Characteristics of the Site and Area 

The site is located within the open countryside, outside any defined settlement limits as per the 
Magherafelt Area Plan 2015. The red line includes an existing approved site LA09/2020/0512/O 
which is located adjacent to and south of No.93 and the red line then also extends to the 
'proposed site' which is located to the South West of the previously approved site and is a 
roadside site and is a corner section of a larger agricultural field. The land here rises in a north 
eastern direction to approximately 3m above the road level. There is an existing separate 
laneway which runs adjacent to the site to the south and leads to a third party farm which abuts 
the site to the north east with an existing yard/storage area and then further to existing 



buildings. There is also an historical planning approval for a dwelling within this storage area 
adjacent to the north east, approved under planning references H/2003/0831/O and 
H/2007/0174/RM 

There are critical views of the site on approach from the north along Ballynagarve Road, 
especially from the junction from Loves Road from where a dwelling on the site would appear 
close to the hilltop. These critical views of the site continues up to the proposed access point 
with the Ballynagarve Road. On approach from the south the critical views are more limited. The 
boundaries of the site are defined by existing hedgerows on all sides bar the north western 
boundary which is currently undefined and extends into the larger agricultural field.

Description of Proposal 

This is a full planning application for a proposed dwelling and domestic garage.

Deferred Consideration:

This application was first presented as a refusal to Planning Committee in September 2022 at 
which Members agreed to a deferral for an office meeting. At the office meeting the agent, Mr 
Chris Cassidy presented photomontages of what the proposed dwelling would look like on this 
roadside site. Mr Cassidy argued that this site was a much better site than where the dwelling 
was originally approved (LA09/2020/0512/O) as it was at a lower level. 

Having carried out a site inspection I would be of the opinion that a dwelling on this site would 
have some degree of visual linkage with the applicant's farm buildings, which are located 
approx. 55m to the North of the site. The site approved under LA09/2020/0512/O would have 
much stronger visual linkage, however there is still a degree of visual linkage with this revised 
location which would satisfy policy CTY 10 of PPS 21. 

The creation of a ribbon of development along the farm laneway was cited as a reason for 
refusal. I would contend that as the dwelling applied for has a different frontage, then this is 
actually not the case.   

The proposed dwelling has a ridge height of 6.4m and a frontage of 19.3m. It is my opinion that 
it will not be overly prominent on this roadside site. The site could not take a two storey dwelling 
but the proposed design is modest and will have a back drop of third party farm buildings and 
mature trees further to the North which will help reduce prominence and aid integration. I also 
acknowledge that there are both 3 phase lines and larger pylons in close proximity which are 
more dominant than any dwelling. 

There is limited boundary vegetation defining this site. The roadside boundary is practically void 
of hedgerow and the remaining boundaries are defined by low level hedgerow with a few 
intermittent semi matures trees. I don't disagree that new planting will be required to aid the 
integration of this dwelling on this site, however, given its modest size and taking into 
consideration other development in the immediate area such as the Pylons, third party farm 
buildings and other roadside dwellings, I am off the opinion that with a condition to provide 
landscaping, the rural character of this area will not be harmed if this application were to be 
approved.  



On re-consideration and subject to landscaping conditions I recommend this application for 
Approval. 

Conditions/Reasons for Refusal: 

Approval Conditions

Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 5 years from the 
date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 61 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011.

Condition 2 
The vehicular access, including visibility splays of 2.4m x 90m and a 90m forward sight line shall 
be provided in accordance with drawing No. 02 date stamped 29th Sept 2021, prior to the 
commencement of any works or other development hereby permitted and permanently retained.  
The area within the visibility splays and any forward sight line shall be cleared to provide a level 
surface no higher than 250mm above the levels of the adjoining carriageway and such splays 
shall be permanently retained and kept clear thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety and 
the convenience of road users. 

Condition 3 
During the first available planting season after the occupation of the building for its permitted 
use, trees shall be planted along the NW, NE and SE boundaries of the site

Reason: To ensure the development integrates into the countryside

Condition 4 
During the first available planting season after the occupation of the dwelling, a 
(hawthorn/natural species) hedge shall be planted in a double staggered row 200mm apart, at 
450 mm spacing, 500 mm to the rear of the sight splays along the front boundary of the site

Reason: To ensure the amenity afforded by existing hedges is maintained - 

Condition 5 
If within a period of 5 years from the date of the planting of any tree, shrub or hedge, that tree, 
shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the 
Council, seriously damaged or defective, another tree, shrub or hedge of the same species and 
size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Council gives its 
written consent to any variation. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a high standard of 
landscape 



Signature(s):Karla McKinless

Date: 18 November 2022



APPLICATION NUMBER – LA09/2021/1425/F
ACKN

Development Management Officer Report
Committee Application

Summary

Committee Meeting Date: 
6 September 2022

Item Number: 
5.14

Application ID:
LA09/2021/1425/F

Target Date: 24 November 2021

Proposal:
Proposed dwelling and domestic garage

Location:
Approx 140M South West Of 93A 
Ballynagarve Road
Magherafelt  

Referral Route: Refuse is recommended 

Recommendation: Refuse

Applicant Name and Address:
Mr Darren MC Ivor
7 O'Neills Park
Ballymaguigan
Magherafelt

Agent Name and Address:
Cmi Planners
38B Airfield Road
The Creagh
Toomebridge
BT41 3SQ

Executive Summary:

Characteristics of the Site and Area

The site is located within the open countryside, outside any defined settlement limits as 
per the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015. The red line includes an existing approved site 
LA09/2020/0512/O which is located adjacent to and south of No.93 and the red line then 
also extends to the 'proposed site' which is located to the South West of the previously 
approved site and is a roadside site and is a corner section of a larger agricultural field. 
The land here rises in a north eastern direction to approximately 3m above the road 
level. There is an existing separate laneway which runs adjacent to the site to the south 
and leads to a third party farm which abuts the site to the north east with an existing 
yard/storage area and then further to existing buildings. There is also an historical 
planning approval for a dwelling within this storage area adjacent to the north east, 
approved under planning references H/2003/0831/O and H/2007/0174/RM 

There are critical views of the site on approach from the north along Ballynagarve Road, 
especially from the junction from Loves Road from where a dwelling on the site would 
appear close to the hilltop. These critical views of the site continues up to the proposed 
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access point with the Ballynagarve Road. On approach from the south the critical views 
are more limited. The boundaries of the site are defined by existing hedgerows on all 
sides bar the north western boundary which is currently undefined and extends into the 
larger agricultural field.

Description of Proposal

This is a full planning application for a proposed dwelling and domestic garage.

Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations

Policy Consideration 

Magherafelt Area Plan 2015
Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS)
PPS 21: Sustainable Development in the Countryside
PPS3: Access, Movement and Parking
Mid Ulster Local Development Plan 2030- Draft Plan Strategy

The site is located in the open countryside as defined by the Magherafelt Area Plan 
2015. Development is controlled under the provisions of the SPPS and PPS 21 -
Sustainable Development in the countryside. 

The SPPS provides a regional framework of planning policy that will be taken into 
account of in the preparation of Mid Ulster' Local Development Plan (LDP). At present, 
the LDP has not been adopted therefore transitional arrangements require the Council to 
take account of the SPPS and existing planning policy documents, with the exception of 
PPS 1, 5 and 9. Section 6.73 of the SPPS relates to development that is acceptable in 
the countryside, which includes dwellings on farms. Section 6.77 states that 'proposals 
for development in the countryside must be sited and designed to integrate 
sympathetically with their surroundings must not have an adverse impact on the rural 
character of the area, and meet other planning and environmental considerations 
including those for drainage, sewerage, access and road safety'.

Development in the countryside is controlled under the provisions of PPS 21 Sustainable 
Development in the countryside. Policy CTY 1 provides clarification on which types of 
development area acceptable in the countryside. In this instance the application is for a 
dwelling the farm and as a result the development must be considered under CTY 10 of 
PPS 21. 

It is important to note that outline permission was granted under planning reference 
LA09/2020/0512/O and this full application is seeking to relocate to a new proposed site. 
As such, this application will be fully assessed against the relevant policy criteria. 

Policy CTY 10 states that planning permission will be granted for a dwelling house on a 
farm where all of the following criteria can be met:

(a) The farm business is currently active and has been established for at least 6 years;
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(b) No dwellings or development opportunities out-with settlement limits have been sold 
off from the farm holding within 10 years of the date of the application. This provision will 
only apply from 25 November 2008; and 
(c) The new building is visually linked or sited to cluster with an established group of 
buildings on the farm and the access should be taken from an existing lane. 
Consideration may be given to a site located away from the farm complex where there 
are no other sites available on the holding and where there are either:-
- Demonstrable health and safety reasons; or
- Verifiable plans to expand the farm business at the existing building group.

DAERA have been consulted and have confirmed that the business has been in 
existence for more than 6 years and that the business has claimed single farm payment 
or agri environment payments within the last 6 years. 

A planning history check of the farm shows that no dwellings or development 
opportunities in the countryside have been sold off from the farm holding. The previous 
outline approval was granted but no Reserved Matters application has been submitted or 
approved so this application would supersede and previous approval. 

As was the case in the previous application LA09/2019/0471/O, the proposed site is 
neither visually linked with nor sited to cluster with the applicants or farmers established 
farm buildings. The farmers business ID which has been used is the same as per the 
previous outline application which was recommended for refusal and then subsequently 
withdrawn for a new application to be made on a site which would meet criteria C of CTY 
10. The only buildings identified that the site should visually link with or cluster with is the 
farm shed located west of No.93 which is approximately 110m North East of the site. 
The farm holding to adjacent to the northeast are 3rd party buildings and cannot be 
considered. 

The agent was asked to provide any reasoning as to the need for this site given 
permission is already in place for a site as per outline approval LA09/2020/0512/O such 
as demonstrable health and safety reasons or verifiable plans to expand the farm 
business at the existing building group. No such information was provided and as such, 
the proposed site does not meet criteria C of Policy CTY 10. 

Policy CTY 13 states that planning permission will be granted for a building in the 
countryside where it can be visually integrated into the surrounding landscape and it is of 
an appropriate design. Given the topography of the site and the low level hedges which 
define the site, the dwelling at this location would be a prominent feature, with the ridge 
of the dwelling appearing 6.5m above the road level, which would be very visible from 
approach in both directions. As such the dwelling would rely heavily on site works such 
as landscaping and planting to achieve an acceptable degree of integration and is 
therefore, contrary to this policy. 

Policy CTY 14 states planning permission will only be granted for a building in the 
countryside where it does not cause a detrimental change to, or further erode the rural 
character of an area. As stated, the proposed dwelling would be on an elevated site and 
would appear unduly prominent in the landscape. As such, the proposal is contrary to 
this policy. The proposal also has the potential to create a ribbon of development along 
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the farm lane to the south east of the application site as it would create a gap between 
the approved dwelling and the dwelling and farm buildings at No.89. Although there is 
planning approval for a site at this gap, it is unclear if it is an extant approval given the 
length of time since this application was passed and that no substantial building is in 
place. Therefore, the proposal would be contrary to policy CTY 14 in that it will create a 
ribbon of development. 

PPS 3 - Access, Movement and Parking; 
The proposal is to create a new access. Transport NI advised that they have no 
objection to the proposed development subject to conditions. 

Other Material Considerations
The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 - Draft Plan Strategy was 
launched on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in 
assessing all planning applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan 
Strategy closed at 5pm on 24th September 2020. All valid representations received will 
be subject to a Counter Representation period. In light of this, the draft plan does not 
carry the determining weight associated with the adopted plan.

Neighbour Notification Checked
Yes/No

Summary of Recommendation:

Refuse is recommended 

Refusal Reasons

Reason 1 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement.

Reason 2 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY 10 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the proposed dwelling is not visually linked or 
sited to cluster with an established group of buildings on the farm.

Reason 3 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY 13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the proposed building will be a prominent feature 
in the landscape and the site relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for 
integration.

Reason 4 
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The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY 14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted, be unduly 
prominent in the landscape and it would create a ribbon of development which would 
result in a detrimental change to the rural character of the countryside.

Case Officer:  Ciaran Devlin

Date: 17 August 2022
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ANNEX

Date Valid 29 September 2021

Date First Advertised 12 October 2021

Date Last Advertised 12 October 2021

Details of Neighbour Notification (all addresses)
  The Owner / Occupier
93 Ballynagarve Road Magherafelt Londonderry BT45 6LA  
  The Owner / Occupier
89 Ballynagarve Road Magherafelt Londonderry BT45 6LA  
  The Owner / Occupier
93A Ballynagarve Road Magherafelt Londonderry BT45 6LA 

Date of Last Neighbour Notification 13 October 2021

Date of EIA Determination

ES Requested <events screen>

Planning History

Ref: H/2007/0174/RM

Proposals: Proposed one and a half storey dwelling and domestic garage

Decision: PG

Decision Date: 16-OCT-08

Ref: LA09/2015/0416/F

Proposals: Single storey front extension for porch and sitting room, single storey side 

extension for sun lounge, single storey rear extension for boiler, utility room and toilet. 

Detached domestic garage and relocation of existing access to provide sight lines.

Decision: PG

Decision Date: 19-NOV-15

Ref: LA09/2020/0512/O

Proposals: Proposed dwelling and garage on a farm

Decision: PG

Decision Date: 15-DEC-20

Ref: H/2000/0200/O

Proposals: Site Of Dwelling House And Garage

Decision: 

Decision Date:

Ref: H/1997/0189

Proposals: ALTERATIONS TO DWELLING
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Decision: PG

Decision Date:

Ref: H/2004/0497/O

Proposals: Site of dwelling and garage.

Decision: PR

Decision Date: 25-NOV-05

Ref: H/2003/0831/O

Proposals: Site of one and a half storey dwelling and garage.

Decision: PG

Decision Date: 20-APR-04

Ref: LA09/2019/0471/O

Proposals: Proposed dwelling and domestic garage/store based on policy CTY10 

dwelling on a farm

Decision: 

Decision Date:

Ref: LA09/2021/1425/F

Proposals: Proposed dwelling and domestic garage

Decision: 

Decision Date:

Summary of Consultee Responses 

DFI Roads - Enniskillen Office-Substantive: YResponseType: FR
DAERA -  Coleraine-Substantive: TBCResponseType: FR

Drawing Numbers and Title

Site Location Plan Plan Ref: 01 
Block/Site Survey Plans Plan Ref: 02 
Elevations and Floor PlansPlan Ref: 03 
Garage Plans Plan Ref: 04 

Notification to Department (if relevant)

Not Applicable
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Deferred Consideration Report

Summary

Case Officer: Karla McKinless

Application ID: LA09/2022/0685/O Target Date: 9 September 2022

Proposal: 
Proposed 2 storey dwelling and garage at 
an existing cluster an focal point under 
CTY 2a of PPS 21

Location: 
To Rear Of No 68 Drumconvis Road
Coagh
BT80 0HF
    

Applicant Name and Address: 
Frances Harkness
43 Battery Road,
Coagh,
Cookstown,
BT80 0HH

Agent Name and Address:
PDC Chartered Surveyors
52 Tullyreavy Road
Cookstown
BT70 3JJ

Summary of Issues: 

This application was presented to Members at October Planning Committee with a 
recommendation to refuse as it was considered that the proposed dwelling did not meet all the 
criteria to be considered a dwelling in a cluster, namely that the site is not bounded on at least 2 
sides with other development in the cluster and it did not provide a suitable degree of enclosure. 

Summary of Consultee Responses:

No consultations have been carried out to inform this deferred consideration. During the 
processing of the application consultations were carried out with DFI Roads, who have offered 
no objection to the proposal. 

Description of Proposal 

This is an outline application for a proposed 2 storey dwelling and garage at an existing cluster 
a focal point under CTY 2a of PPS 21, the site is located To Rear of No 68 Drumconvis Road, 
Coagh.
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Deferred Consideration:

At October Planning Committee Members agreed to a defer this application for an office 
meeting. At the office meeting the agent, Mr Paddy Conlon made a case that this site would 
satisfactorily integrate a dwelling and he explained how the applicant had been left the land as 
part of a settlement. The agent was advised that integration was not the only policy test. The 
CTY 2A policy test required the site to be bound on at least 2 sides by development and it 
remained the case that this site was only bound on 1 side, the SW, by development. The agent 
was asked to explore whether the applicant would be able to provide farm details so that a farm 
dwelling could be considered. I have subsequently been advised by the agent that a farm case 
can not be made. 

The agent has also referenced a CTY 2A case (LA09/2020/1349/O) which members agreed to 
approve as an exception to policy and has asked if consideration can be given to the 
precedence set by this case. Having reviewed LA09/2020/1349/O it is apparent that this site 
was not bound on 2 sides by development, however, it was clearly more representative of the 
rounding off of a cluster of development in the Countryside than the application under 
consideration.

On re-consideration I would recommend this application be refused.

Conditions/Reasons for Refusal: 

Refusal Reasons

Reason 1 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this development is 
essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement.

Reason 2 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY2a of Planning Policy Statement 21, New Dwellings in 
Existing Clusters in that the proposed site is not bounded on at least two sides with other 
development in the cluster and does not provide a suitable degree of enclosure.

Signature(s):Karla McKinless

Date: 22 November 2022
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Development Management Officer Report
Committee Application

Summary

Committee Meeting Date: 
4 October 2022

Item Number: 
5.18

Application ID:
LA09/2022/0685/O

Target Date: 9 September 2022

Proposal:
Proposed 2 storey dwelling and garage at 
an existing cluster an focal point under 
CTY 2a of PPS 21

Location:
To Rear Of No 68 Drumconvis Road
Coagh
BT80 0HF  

Referral Route: Refuse is recommended 

Recommendation: Refuse

Applicant Name and Address:
Frances Harkness
43 Battery Road,
Coagh,
Cookstown,
BT80 0HH

Agent Name and Address:
PDC Chartered Surveyors
52 Tullyreavy Road
Cookstown
BT70 3JJ

Executive Summary:

Refusal
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Case Officer Report

Site Location Plan

This material is based upon Crown Copyright and is reproduced with the permission of Land & Property Services under delegated 
authority NIMA CS&LA581 from the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright and database rights.

Consultations:

Consultation Type Consultee Response

Statutory Consultee DFI Roads - Enniskillen Office

Representations:

Letters of Support 0

Letters Non Committal 0

Letters of Objection 0

Number of Support Petitions and 
signatures

Number of Petitions of Objection 
and signatures

Summary of Issues  

To Committee – Refusal – Contrary to CTY 1 and 2a.

Characteristics of the Site and Area

The site is located approximately 1.8m south east of the developments of Coagh, as such the 
site is located within the open countryside as per the Cookstown Area Plan 2010. The site is 
identified as to the rear of No. 68 Drumconvis Road, Coagh wherein the red line covers a portion 
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of a much larger agricultural field with the proposed access running along the eastern boundary 
of the field. I note that along the western boundary sits a backdrop of mature trees. The 
surrounding area is a mixture of agricultural lands and residential dwellings with the a rural petrol 
station nearby.  

Relevant planning history
LA09/2021/0080/O - Detached house under policy CTY2A new dwellings in existing clusters - 
20M North Of 66 Drumconvis Road Cookstown – Permission Granted – 11/06/21

Representations
Only one Neighbour notification was sent out however no representations received in connection 
with this application.

Description of Proposal

This is an outline application for a proposed 2 storey dwelling and garage at an existing cluster a 
focal point under CTY 2a of PPS 21, the site is located To Rear of No 68 Drumconvis Road, 
Coagh.

Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations

Policy Consideration 

Cookstown Area Plan 2010
Mid Ulster Local Development Plan 2030 – Draft Strategy
Strategic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS)
PPS 21: Sustainable Development in the Countryside
PPS 3 - Access, Movement and Parking; 

The SPPS provides a regional framework of planning policy that will be taken into account of in 
the preparation of Mid Ulster’s Local Development Plan (LDP). At present, the LDP has not been 
adopted therefore transitional arrangements require the Council to take account of the SPPS and 
existing planning policy documents, with the exception of PPS 1, 5 and 9. Section 6.73 of the 
SPPS relates to development that is acceptable in the countryside, which includes infill 
opportunities. Section 6.77 states that ‘proposals for development in the countryside must be 
sited and designed to integrate sympathetically with their surroundings must not have an 
adverse impact on the rural character of the area, and meet other planning and environmental 
considerations including those for drainage, sewerage, access and road safety’.

Development in the countryside is controlled under the provisions of PPS 21 Sustainable 
Development in the countryside. I note that this application has been applied for under CTY 2a. 
As such CTY 2a states that planning permission will be granted for a dwelling at an existing 
cluster of development provided all the following criteria are met:

- The cluster of development lies outside of a farm and consists of four or more buildings 
(excluding ancillary buildings such as garages, outbuildings and open sided structures) of which 
at least three are dwellings;
- The cluster appears as a visual entity in the local landscape;
- The cluster is associated with a focal point such as a social/community building/facility, or is 
located at a cross-roads,
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- The identified site provides a suitable degree of enclosure and is bounded on at least two sides 
with other development in the cluster;
- Development of the site can be absorbed into the existing cluster through rounding off and 
consolidation and will not significantly alter its existing character, or visually intrude into the open 
countryside; and
- Development would not adversely impact on residential amenity.

I am content that the cluster lies outside and consists of four or more buildings, in which three of 
these are dwellings (Nos. 66, 66a and 68 Drumconvis Road). In which there is an existing filling 
station and community hub-shop to the west of application site to act as a focal point and the 
cluster appears as a visual entity as per accepted in LA09/2021/0080/O.

In terms of enclosure I note that the site only bounds with No.68 along the southern boundary of 
the site but does not bound with any other development on any other boundaries, contrary to 
policy. However given the backdrop provided by the mature trees to the rear and side of the site I 
am content that a dwelling in this position would not significantly alter the existing character of 
the area nor visually intrude into the site. Finally, in this position I am content that an 
appropriately designed dwelling will not have an adverse impact on neighbouring amenity. Given 
the issue over the bounding I hold the view that the application has not fully complied under CTY 
2a.

I hold the view that the application has failed to demonstrate compliance under CTY2a. I note 
that I have considered the other policies under CTY 1 and hold the view that none of these are 
applicable to this site and must recommend refusal under CTY 1 respectively.

Policy CTY 13 states that planning permission will be granted for a building in the countryside 
where it can be visually integrated into the surrounding landscape and it is of an appropriate 
design. I am content that an appropriately designed dwelling would not appear prominent in the 
landscape and would be able to successfully integrate into the landscape. Additional landscaping 
will be required to aid integration as shown in the concept plan therefore a landscaping scheme 
will be required in any reserved matters application. Taken into consideration the landform, 
surrounding development and I feel it necessary to restrict the ridge height to be no more than 
7.5m from finish floor level. From which, I am content that the application is able to comply under 
CTY 13. 

In terms of policy CTY 14 planning permission will only be granted for a building in the 
countryside where it does not cause a detrimental change to, or further erode the rural character 
of an area. I am content that an appropriately designed dwelling will not have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the area and would be able to comply under CTY 14. 

The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was launched 
on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in assessing all planning 
applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan Strategy closed at 5pm on 24th 
September 2020. The period for Counter Representations closed on 18th December 2020. On 
the 28th May 2021 the Council submitted the draft Plan Strategy to DFI for them to cause and 
Independent Examination, In light of this, the draft Plan Strategy does not yet carry determining 
weight.

PPS 3 - Access, Movement and Parking; 
DFI Roads were consulted and responded to state that there were content subject to conditions, 
I am content that this has shown compliance under PPS 3.

I have no flooding, ecological or residential amenity concerns. 
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I hold the view that the application has not fully complied under CTY 1 and 2a respectively, as 
such I must recommend refusal.

Summary of Recommendation:

Refuse is recommended 

Refusal

Refusal Reasons

Reason 1 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement.

Reason 2 
The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY2a of Planning Policy Statement 21, New 
Dwellings in Existing Clusters in that the proposed site is not bounded on at least two 
sides with other development in the cluster and does not provide a suitable degree of 
enclosure.

Signature(s): Peter Henry

Date: 20 September 2022
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ANNEX

Date Valid 27 May 2022

Date First Advertised 28 June 2022

Date Last Advertised 28 June 2022

Details of Neighbour Notification (all addresses)
  The Owner / Occupier
68 Drumconvis Road Coagh Tyrone BT80 0HF  

Date of Last Neighbour Notification 27 June 2022

Date of EIA Determination

ES Requested <events screen>

Planning History

Summary of Consultee Responses 

DFI Roads - Enniskillen Office-

Drawing Numbers and Title

Site Location Plan Plan Ref: 01 
Site Layout or Block Plan Plan Ref: 02 

Notification to Department (if relevant)

Not Applicable


	6.1 LA09-2020-0850-F DEF
	LA09-2020-0850-F DEF
	LA09-2020-0850-F

	6.2 LA09-2020-1630-O DEF
	LA09-2020-1630-O DEF
	LA09-2020-1630-O

	6.3 LA09-2021-0507-O DEF
	LA09-2021-0507-O DEF
	LA09-2021-0507-O

	6.4 LA09-2021-0885-O DEF
	LA09-2021-0885-O DEF
	LA09-2021-0885-O

	6.5 LA09-2021-1425-F DEF
	LA09-2021-1425-F DEF
	LA09-2021-1425-F

	6.6 LA09-2021-1751-O DEF
	LA09-2021-1751-O DEF
	LA09-2021-1751-O

	6.7 LA09-2022-0685-O DEF
	LA09-2022-0685-O DEF
	LA09-2022-0685-O


